
London Borough of Merton
Engagement in London Cultural Improvement Programme and associated programmes

CSPT seminar attendance
Christine Parsloe Leisure and Culture Development Manager christine.parsloe@merton.gov.uk
Francis McParland Leisure Support Services Manager Francis.McParland@merton.gov.uk
Sara Williams Principal Finance and Admin Officer
Natasha Persad Consultation and Communications Officer

Measuring Social Outcomes training
Helena Byles Development Manager helena.byles@merton.gov.uk
Annette Acquah Merton Libraries Services Development Manager Annette.Acquah@merton.gov.uk

CSIT (Culture and Sport Improvement Toolkit) training
Francis McParland Leisure Support Services Manager Francis.McParland@merton.gov.uk
John Myles johndmyles@merton.gov.uk
Christine Parsloe Leisure and Culture Development Manager christine.parsloe@merton.gov.uk

Community Engagement & Public Consultation Event, 23/03/2011 (CSIT/Advocacy)
Helena Byles Development Manager Pollards Hill Library Helena.Byles@merton.gov.uk
Hillary Gullen Scrutiny Officer Hilary.Gullen@merton.gov.uk
Jeff Hanna Councillor Jeff.Hanna@merton.gov.uk
Peter Southgate Councillor pnpsouth@globalnet.co.uk
Philip Jones Councillor Philip.Jones@merton.gov.uk
Suzanne Evans Councillor Suzanne.Evans@merton.gov.uk

The Case for Tourism, 18/08/2009 (Advocacy)
Diane Neil Mills Cabinet Member for Finance and Regeneration Diane.NeilMills@merton.gov.uk
David Simpson Cabinet Member for Environment and Leisure Service david.simpson@merton.gov.uk

Improving London Libraries event, 01/12/2009 (Advocacy/Library Change Programme)
Linda Scott Cabinet Member for Housing, Adult Care and Health Linda.Scott@merton.gov.uk

Working with Children's Services Borough Champion
Emily Miller-Matcham Emily.MillerMatcham@merton.gov.uk

Arts Award Advisor (Working with Children's Services)
Asheq Akhtar asheq.akhtar@merton.gov.uk

Marketing for the Visitor Economy training
Anna Price Leisure Development Officer Anna.Price@merton.gov.uk
Erica Bishop Senior Leisure Development Officer Erica.Bishop@merton.gov.uk
Lorna Celiku Development Manager Lorna.celiku@merton.gov.uk
Claire Walshe Leisure and Culture: Consultation and Communications Officer Claire.Walshe@merton.gov.uk
Anna Price Leisure Development Officer Anna.Price@merton.gov.uk
Erica Bishop Senior Leisure Development Officer Erica.Bishop@merton.gov.uk
Lorna Celiku Development Manager Lorna.celiku@merton.gov.uk

Library Change Programme Stakeholder meetings
Ingrid Lackajis
Anthony Hopkins

London Cultural Improvement Programme Board
Christine Parsloe Leisure and Culture Development Manager christine.parsloe@merton.gov.uk

London Events Forum
Charlie Simm charlotte.simm@merton.gov.uk
Cliff Iles cliff.iles@merton.gov.uk

Heritage Change Programme Stakeholders
Caroline Kearey Principal Conservation Officer Caroline.Kearey@merton.gov.uk
Sarah Gould Service Manager ( Heritage & Local Studies ) sarah.gould@merton.gov.uk 

Accessing Funds to Support the Local Delivery of Culture and Sport Event 04/07/11
Claire Walshe Leisure Client and Partnerships Officer Claire.Walshe@merton.gov.uk 

London Cultural Improvement Programme has created 
these individual reports that detail the engagement of people 
within your borough with the various strands of the 
programme.  The report  predominantly features local 
authority staff but also details engagement from cultural 
organisations within your authority. For more information on 
the programme please visit our website:

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/networks/lcip/


